Coursera-type-MOOCs and finally, data collected from one hundred and twenty (120) 

learners between November 2018 and March 2019. Forty-six (46) of them were men, 

and seventy-four (74) were women. Most of the learners (96 participants) had graduated 

from school before 2008. One hundred and two (102) learners had successfully 

completed the MOOC in which they participated, while eighteen (18) learners had 

failed to complete it. All participants were asked to complete a questionnaire taking 

twenty (20’) to thirty (30’) minutes. 

4.2 Research tools - instruments

[...]

Their average time 

of working at their jobs was forty (40) hours per week. Time in work was negatively 

associated with time devoted to studying for the MOOC (r = - 0.20; n = 120; p < .05). 

Participants were residents of different countries of the world. One hundred and two 

(102) participants were residents of European countries, thirteen (13) participants were 

of American countries, three (3) participants were of Asian countries and two (2) 

participants were from Australia. 

The average time they spent studying was four (4) hours per week.